SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

The Board considers that the extension of the maturity date of the Convertible Bonds by two years and

other related amendments reflect the long term strategic business relationship between the Group and

the CB Subscriber and its parent company, CCBI International (Holdings) Limited which would be

beneficial to both groups, and would also enhance the liquidity of working capital of the Company and

its subsidiaries.  As such, the Board is of the view that the terms of the Deed of Extension are fair and

reasonable and are in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this announcement and

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds, assuming no further issue or repurchase of Shares and

no conversion of any of the convertible securities of the Company:

Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding immediately

upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Wong and his associates (Note)

3,529,665,094

71.44

3,529,665,094

67.81

CB Subscriber 28,794,063 0.58 293,740,952 5.64

Public Shareholders 1,382,042,367 27.98 1,382,042,367 26.55

Total 4,940,501,524 100.00 5,205,448,413 100.00

Note:  Mr. Wong’s interests are held indirectly through China LVGEM as to 1,021,522,583 Shares, True

Vantage Group Limited as to 108,142,511 Shares and Kinson Group Limited as to 2,400,000,000 Shares
which is held by a family trust of Mr. Wong.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS

Date of

announcements

Description Net proceeds

raised

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

7 February 2018 Placement of

132,564,669 CPS and

132,564,669 new

Shares at HK$2.938

per CPS/Share

Approximately

HK$778.94

million

To be applied for